2016 RES-264

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT BETWEEN DANE COUNTY AND CORRECT CARE SOLUTIONS (CCS) FOR THE PROVISION OF INMATE HEALTH CARE SERVICE

The Sheriff is responsible for the keeping of the Dane County Jail and safely caring for the inmates therein.

Dane County currently contracts with CCS to provide correctional health and mental health care service to inmates in the three County detention facilities, the City-County Building, the Public Safety Building, and the Willian H. Ferris Jr., Huber Center, Contract No. 11323. The contract with CCS specifies two (2) one-year renewal options to provide correctional health care service to inmates upon mutual agreement of both parties. The Sheriff has negotiated with CCS to exercise the final one-year renewal option for this contract contingent on changes to the current agreement. The Sheriff's Office wishes to extend the term of Contract No. 11323 an additional year, January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a one-year contract extension is awarded to CCS to provide correctional health care service to inmates at the three County detention facilities, January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017, at a total cost of \$5,067,158.16 as follows:

	Total Monthly Reimbursement
January	\$ 430,361.38
February	\$ 388,713.50
March	\$ 430,361.38
April	\$ 416,478.75
May	\$ 430,361.38
June	\$ 416,478.75
July	\$ 430,361.38
August	\$ 430,361.38
September	\$ 416,478.75
October	\$ 430,361.38
November	\$ 416,478.75
December	\$ 430,361.38
	\$ 5,067,158.16

NOW, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Dane County Executive is authorized to execute the necessary documents for the contract term extension.

NOW, BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Dane County Controller's Office is allowed to process monthly invoices as specified above, without further approval of the County Board or the Personnel and Finance Committee in order to expedite payment for correctional health care service to CCS.